

No. 20-36052

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEOBARDO MORENO GALVEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UR M. JADDOU¹, *et al.*;

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

KATELYN MASETTA-ALVAREZ
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil
Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-0120
katelyn.masetta.alvarez@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

¹ As of the date of this filing, Ur M. Jaddou is the Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services. Therefore, Defendants-Appellants request that Ur M. Jaddou, in her official capacity, replace Tracy Renaud as a Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Plaintiffs-Appellees fail to cite evidence that would support an irreparable-harm finding.	3
a. Plaintiffs-Appellees cite to stale evidence submitted with the preliminary-injunction motion.....	3
b. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ May 2020 declarations do not demonstrate irreparable harm caused by adjudication delays.....	5
c. Plaintiffs-Appellees make unsupported inferences based upon the procedural history.	7
III. The Court should not consider the facts asserted in the amicus brief because these allegations were not before the district court.	8
IV. USCIS’s previous delays in adjudication did not warrant a permanent injunction.	10
V. USCIS adequately argued hardship before the district court to preserve the issue for appeal.	14
VI. The district court’s consideration of USCIS’s hardship during the preliminary-injunction proceedings did not eradicate its obligation to consider the agency’s hardship during the permanent-injunction proceedings.	17
VII. The district court’s factual findings did not amount to irreparable harm.	19
a. The district court’s reliance on past conduct was an abuse of discretion.	19
b. Delays in adjudication do not affect class members’ eligibility for relief from removal.	20
c. The parties’ stipulation to forego the administrative record did not excuse Plaintiffs-Appellees from submitting evidence of irreparable harm.....	21
VIII. The scope of the injunctive relief was improper.	23
a. Plaintiffs-Appellees misstate USCIS’s tolling proposal.	24
b. Plaintiffs-Appellees ignore the consequences of the permanent injunction. .	25
IX. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ analysis distinguishing case law misses the point of USCIS’s arguments.	26
X. Plaintiffs-Appellees misjudge USCIS’s operations.	28

XI. Amici’s suggestion that this Court should extend the injunction nationwide is inappropriate.	29
XII. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statute and Regulation

8 C.F.R. §103.2	24, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1232	6, 14

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	7, 8
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	14-15
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>BOKF, NA v. Estes</i> , 923 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Forsberg v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	12
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	19-20
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	27

<i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	16
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	28
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	20
<i>State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 812 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1987)	2, 14
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	13
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster Sch. Dist.</i> , 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Wilkinson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	29

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	16
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Zixiang Li v. Kerry</i> , 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
